

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION)
OF MAINE D/B/A MAINE FAMILY)
PLANNING *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 1:19-cv-00100-LEW

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

II. Procedural History 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *Rust v. Sullivan* Upheld Materially Indistinguishable Regulations. 12

II. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims Lack Merit..... 17

A. The Nondirective Provision 18

B. Section 1554 of the ACA 25

C. Title X 27

III. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious. 29

IV. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Foreclosed by *Rust* and Meritless. 37

A. First Amendment..... 37

B. Fifth Amendment 38

C. Equal Protection 39

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013) 16

Akpan v. Cissna,
288 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 11

Am. Bioscience v. Thompson,
269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 11

Arent v. Shalala,
70 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 30

Associated Fisheries of Maine, Inc. v. Daley,
127 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1997) 11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 10

Bennett v. Roark Capital Grp., Inc.,
738 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Me. 2010)..... 10

BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 31

Boston Redevelopment Auth. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
838 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2016) 11

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993) 40

Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005) 28

California v. Azar,
927 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2019) 9, 22, 25

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 24

Coe v. McHugh,
968 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 11

Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC,
347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 32

Dig. Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers,
138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)..... 27

Ex Parte Endo,
323 U.S. 283 (1944) 28

FBME Bank Ltd v. Mnuchin,
249 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 31

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 29, 35, 36

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974) 40

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 38

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984) 26

In re Colonial Mortg. Bankers Corp.,
324 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003) 11

Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC,
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 36

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 36

Koretovff v. Vilsack,
707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 25

Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW,
485 U.S. 360 (1988) 40

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977) 39

Massachusetts v. HHS,
873 F.2d 1528 (1st Cir. 1989)
on reh’g en banc, 899 F.2d 53 (1st Cir. 1990) 18, 28

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
778 Fed. Appx. 212 (4th Cir. 2019) 10

Minuteman Health, Inc. v. HHS,
291 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 11

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 29, 35

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
441 U.S. 644 (2007) 17, 20, 24

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 36

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 27

Padgett v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
804 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2015) 25

Planned Parenthood of SE Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 21

Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Telecomm. Regulatory Bd. of Puerto Rico,
665 F.3d 309 (1st Cir. 2011) 29

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) *passim*

Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 17

Van Dyke v. Town of Dexter,
No. 1:18-cv-263-NT, 2018 WL 6251362 (D. Me. Nov. 29, 2018)..... 10

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 16

Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.,
492 U.S. 490 (1989) 38

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 248(e)(5)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 254c-6(a)(1)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 300a..... 28, 29

42 U.S.C. § 300(a) 3

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6..... 1, 3, 12, 17

42 U.S.C. § 300z-1(a)(4)(B) 19

42 U.S.C. § 300z-10..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 300z-10(a) 19

42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D)(i) 27

42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 6, 27

72 Pa. Stat. § 1702-D 33

Ark. Code § 20-16-1602 33

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 124180(b)..... 33

Minn. Stat. § 145.925..... 33

Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 3

Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)..... 5

Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018)..... 5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-12.3-3(b)..... 33

Va. Code § 32.1-325.A.7 33

Wis. Stat. § 253.07 33

Legislative Materials

116 Cong. Rec. 37,375 (1970) 3

141 Cong. Rec. H8248-62 (Aug. 2, 1995)..... 24

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1667 (1970) (Conf. Rep.)..... 3

H.R. Rep. No. 102-204 (1991)..... 5

Regulations and Administrative Materials

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(a)..... 7, 16

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(b) 7, 16

42 C.F.R. § 59.14(c).....	7, 16
42 C.F.R. § 59.14(e).....	21
42 C.F.R. § 59.15	8, 16
42 C.F.R. § 59.17	8
42 C.F.R. § 59.8(b)	36
42 C.F.R. § 59.5.....	7, 29
36 Fed. Reg. 18,465 (Sept. 15, 1971)	4
52 Fed. Reg. 33,210 (Sept. 1, 1987)	4
53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988)	<i>passim</i>
58 Fed. Reg. 7455 (Jan. 22, 1993)	5
58 Fed. Reg. 7464 (Feb. 5, 1993)	5
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018)	6
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
